Michigan Department of Treasury

613 (Rev. 01-18)
(Page 1 OF 3)

MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

2022 Complete Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

This form is issued under authority of Sections 211.34d and 211.150, M.C.L. Filing of this form is mandatory. Failure to file is punishable under Section 211.119, M.C.L.

INSTRUCTIONS: The valuations on this form are for a single county. When this valuation information has been obtained from the equalization directors of all the counties which
are included within the boundary of the intercounty fractional taxing jurisdictions listed, the 2022 millage reduction fractions can be calculated for those intercounty jurisdictions. The
valuation information required by 211.34d, MCL, is the same information needed for P.A. 5 of 1982, Section 211.24e, MCL "Truth in Taxation". A different formula is used for
Section 24e than is used for Section 34d, but the 2022 Taxable Value, 2021 Taxable Value, Taxable Value of Losses, and Taxable Value of Additions are the same quantities used
in both formulas. This form is to be filed with the State Tax Commission and with each unit of local government which has taxable property located in more than one
county.

Code
Number

61

61-04
61-13
61-08
61-07

61-11
61-06
61-15
61-05
61-09
61-02
61-12
61-10
61-17
61-16
61-03
61-01
61-21
61-24

61-26
61-23
61-27
61-25
61-22

61-44
61-41
61-42
61-43

Taxing

Jurisdiction
Muskegon County
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Blue Lake Township
Casnovia Township
Cedar Creek Township
Dalton Township
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Egelston Township
Fruitiand Township
Fruitport Township
Holton Township
Laketon Township
Montague Township
Moorland Township
Muskegon Township
Ravenna Township
Sullivan Township
Whitehall Township
White River Township
City of Montague
City of Muskegon
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
City of Muskegon Heights
City of North Muskegon
City of Norton Shores
City of Roosevelt Park
City of Whitehall

Village of Casnovia
Village of Fruitport
Village of Lakewood Club
Village of Ravenna

AUTHORITIES

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC

White Lake Fire Authority
White Lake Ambulance
Montague Fire District

2021 Taxable

Value

As of 5/24/21
4,968,351,262

(7,867,947)

4,960,483,315

82,386,627
84,976,047
85,856,146

264,888,735
(2,529,363)

262,359,372

206,141,992

314,654,056

552,256,865
66,717,335

261,045,079
63,739,048
49,256,648

388,198,718
98,745,111
81,609,536
74,406,833

119,877,190
81,385,985

630,560,275
(5,338,584)

625,221,691
93,015,744

165,709,006

974,675,022

110,313,182

117,935,182

3,335,655
42,943,101
22,743,026
33,864,104

506,996,071
421,796,583
265,003,123

2022 Taxable

Value

As of 5/23/22
5,301,038,008

(4,988,805)

5,296,049,203

87,395,892
91,701,617
94,270,279

280,929,692

(30,500)

280,899,192

221,702,608

331,897,560

582,459,293
70,608,004

277,109,311
80,382,130
52,821,016

414,290,770

103,766,416
89,301,751
77,208,652

127,820,384
83,411,848

678,912,774
(4,958,305)

673,954,469

101,682,798

175,899,416

1,036,224,592

116,412,134
124,829,071

3,464,069
45,342,021
24,968,980
35,495,825

533,935,283
456,218,906
291,614,362

Taxable
Value of
Losses

55,864,336
(1,514,464)
54,349,872
410,331
452,525
582,895
3,438,004
(1,360,700)
2,077,394
1,273,436
1,272,398
4,593,583
514,889
1,157,162
563,022
611,093
3,280,819
1,093,734
497 465
1,322,752
249,144
2,045,654
13,549,764
(153,764)
13,396,000
3,038,773
615,310
10,218,006
1,248,071
2,935,416

30,900
312,925
141,675
398,045

5,530,566
5,490,903
3,757,820

Taxable
Value of
Additions

180,833,347
1,632,687
182,466,034
2,194,228
3,141,468
5,305,674
7,316,074
1,164,428
8,480,502
6,736,870
6,261,414
18,405,484
1,993,980
5,245,964
14,590,337
1,712,061
10,978,195
2,321,174
4,595,188
2,055,200
2,142,046
1,327,552
33,110,689
468,259
33,578,948
7,253,967
2,385,841
34,439,709
1,685,437
5,634,795

12,700
705,600
1,146,840
480,574

13,951,409
22,309,363
18,059,935

Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
L-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

0.9911

0.9911
0.9939
0.9859
0.9901
0.9871

0.9870
0.9845
0.9941
1.0000
0.9967
0.9875
0.9919
0.9832
0.9859
0.9944
0.9892
1.0000
0.9833
0.9871
0.9869

0.9869
0.9843
0.9829
0.9945
0.9820
0.9966

IC
0.9866
0.9801
0.9873

0.9962
0.9911
0.9865

(TinA)
L-4029 Column (8)

Truth in
Assess/Equal
Fraction

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

IC
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

NA
NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

0.959%4

0.9594
0.9621
0.9544
0.9585
0.9555

0.9554
0.9530
0.9624
0.9709
0.9649
0.9560
0.9603
0.9518
0.9544
0.9626
0.9576
0.9725
0.9519
0.9556
0.9554

0.9554
0.9529
0.9515
0.9627
0.9507
0.9648

IC
0.9551
0.9488
0.9558

0.9644
0.9594
0.9550
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MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

2022 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

Code Taxing
Number Jurisdiction
SCHOOL DISTRICTS

41-150 Kent City Public

61-010 Muskegon Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

61-020 Muskegon Heights Public
61-060 Mona Shores Public

61-065 Oakridge Public
61-080 Fruitport Public
61-120 Holton Public
61-180 Montague Public

61-190 Orchard View Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

61-210 Ravenna Public

61-220 Reeths-Puffer Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

61-230  North Muskegon Public
61-240  Whitehall Public

62-040 Fremont Public
62-050 Grant Public

70-010 Grand Haven Public
70-120 Coopersville Public

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOLS
41-000 Kent County
61-000 Muskegon County
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

62-000 Newaygo County
70-000 Ottawa County

COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Muskegon Community
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

LIBRARIES
Hackley Public Library
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Fruitport District Library

Muskegon Area District
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

White Lake Community

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

2021 Taxable
Value
As of 5/24/21

38,928,489
596,810,787

(4,987,317)
591,823,470

90,981,198
917,188,373

207,822,032
696,645,439

180,633,151
389,542,230

306,352,892
(351,267)
306,001,625

212,183,539

692,352,063

(2,529,363)
689,822,700
165,709,006
536,083,650

8,788,321
44,015,876
151,999,778
18,012,522

38,928,489
4,992,304,360
(7,867,947)
4,984,436,413

52,804,197
170,012,300

4,968,351,262
(7,867,947)
4,960,483,315

656,510,341
(5,338,584)
651,171,757

552,256,865

3,222,274,607
(2,529,363)
3,219,745,244

536,083,650

All Properties

2022 Taxable Taxable

Value Value of

As of 5/23/22 Losses
41,525,250 187,824
643,771,373 11,789,671
(4,958,305) (142,164)
638,813,068 11,647,507
99,290,508 3,010,873
967,188,336 9,889,658
223,277,882 1,395,147
743,505,956 6,577,062
193,762,256 1,151,665
421,336,615 7,063,960
326,625,671 4,073,781
0 (11,600)
326,625,671 4,062,181
226,183,391 2,221,360
735,116,599 5,839,358
(30,500)  (1,360,700)
735,086,099 4,478,658
175,899,416 615,310
565,520,396 5,594,402
9,032,399 10,096
48,015,625 169,482
168,914,730 1,559,012
19,418,272 1,600
41,525,250 187,824
5,321,478,399 59,222,247
(4,988,805)  (1,514,464)
5,316,489,594 57,707,783
57,048,024 179,578
188,333,002 1,560,612
5,301,038,008 55,864,336
(4,988,805) (1,514,464)
5,296,049,203 54,349,872
706,225,925 13,666,971
(4,958,305) (153,764)
701,267,620 13,513,207
582,459,293 4,593,583
3,445,565,903 32,009,180
(30,500)  (1,360,700)
3,445,535,403 30,648,480
565,520,396 5,594,402

Taxable
Value of
Additions

1,059,168
29,819,400
121,431
29,940,831

6,955,818
22,305,199

6,736,970
28,652,742
6,850,682
22,088,588

9,997,476
346,828
10,344,304

7,121,965

19,624,109
1,164,428
20,788,537

2,385,841
14,295,057

77,700
1,999,000
13,739,785
917,500

1,059,168
176,833,847
1,632,687
178,466,534

2,076,700
14,657,285

180,833,347
1,632,687
182,466,034

33,574,400
468,259
34,042,659

18,405,484

114,558,306
1,164,428
115,722,734

14,295,057

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
L-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

IC
0.9843

0.9843

0.9842
0.9919

0.9848
0.9972
0.9919
0.9896

0.9862

0.9862
0.9901
0.9912

0.9911

0.9829
0.9941

IC
IC
IC
IC

IC
0.9905

0.9905

IC
IC

0.9911

0.9911

0.9872

0.9872
1.0000
0.9894

0.9893
0.9941

(TinA)
L-4029 Column (8)

Truth in
Assess/Equal
Fraction

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

IC
0.9529

0.9529

0.9527
0.9602

0.9533
0.9653
0.9602
0.9580

0.9547

0.9547
0.9585
0.9595

0.9595

0.9515
0.9624

IC
IC
IC
IC

IC
0.9589

0.9589

IC
IC

0.9594

0.959%4

0.9557

0.9557
0.9709
0.9577

0.9577
0.9624
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MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Non-P.R.E. and Non-Qualified Agricultural Properties

2022 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

Code
Number

Taxing
Jurisdiction

SCHOOL DISTRICTS

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC

41-150
61-010

61-020
61-060
61-065
61-080

61-120
61-180
61-190

61-210
61-220

61-230
61-240

62-040
62-050
70-010

70-120

Kent City Public
Muskegon Public

Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Muskegon Heights Public
Mona Shores Public
Oakridge Public

Fruitport Public

Holton Public

Montague Public
Orchard View Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Ravenna Public

Reeths-Puffer Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

North Muskegon Public
Whitehall Public

Fremont Public
Grant Public
Grand Haven Public

Coopersville Public

2021 Taxable

Value

As of 5/24/21

5,148,592
304,192,818

(2,167,631)
302,025,187

60,083,817
252,098,823
58,108,778
169,973,280

43,689,441
162,357,570
129,793,956

(292,767)
129,501,189

36,753,938

150,876,530
(795,963)
150,080,567

33,605,407
184,206,610

2,891,571
7,165,132
82,211,118

2,352,160

2022 Taxable

Value

As of 5/23/22

5,935,561
335,377,172

(2,117,126)
333,260,046

67,827,311
265,749,010
63,124,329
178,642,168

49,502,998
172,636,168
139,329,414

0
139,329,414

41,514,268
164,683,557

(30,500)
164,653,057

36,130,755
197,436,734

2,943,645
8,375,241
87,492,659

3,110,153

Taxable
Value of
Losses

56,217
2,093,399
0
2,093,399

545,465
401,431

98,922
1,799,915

113,180
3,388,478
367,638

0
367,638

255,591

582,569
0
582,569

66,900
647,892

6,096
10,136
53,410

1,600

Taxable
Value of
Additions

717,200
16,613,887
121,431
16,735,318

5,266,018
5,914,149
2,780,352
9,418,458

4,048,521
5,698,888
4,970,490

302,428
5,272,918

3,987,365

8,984,397
(1,308,272)
7,676,125
1,003,500
7,410,768

42,200
841,000
2,333,385

742,000

Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
L-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

IC
0.9790

0.9788

0.9831
1.0000
0.9930
1.0000

0.9903
0.9831
0.9951

0.9951

1.0000
0.9971

0.9838

0.9863
0.9978

IC
IC
IC

IC

(TinA)
L-4029 Column (8)

Truth in
Assess/Equal
Fraction

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

IC
0.9477

0.9476

0.9517
0.9687
0.9613
0.9938

0.9587
0.9517
0.9633

0.9633

0.9726
0.9653

0.9524

0.9548
0.9660

IC
IC
IC

IC



