

2022 Complete Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

This form is issued under authority of Sections 211.34d and 211.150, M.C.L. Filing of this form is mandatory. Failure to file is punishable under Section 211.119, M.C.L.

INSTRUCTIONS: The valuations on this form are for a single county. When this valuation information has been obtained from the equalization directors of all the counties which are included within the boundary of the intercounty fractional taxing jurisdictions listed, the 2022 millage reduction fractions can be calculated for those intercounty jurisdictions. The valuation information required by 211.34d, MCL, is the same information needed for P.A. 5 of 1982, Section 211.24e, MCL "Truth in Taxation". A different formula is used for Section 24e than is used for Section 34d, but the 2022 Taxable Value, 2021 Taxable Value, Taxable Value of Losses, and Taxable Value of Additions are the same quantities used in both formulas. **This form is to be filed with the State Tax Commission and with each unit of local government which has taxable property located in more than one county.**

Code Number	Taxing Jurisdiction	2021 Taxable Value As of 5/24/21	2022 Taxable Value As of 5/23/22	Taxable Value of Losses	Taxable Value of Additions	(HEADLEE)	(T in A)	(T in T)
						L-4029 Column (6)	L-4029 Column (8)	Not On L-4029
						Millage Reduction Fraction (1)	Truth in Assess/Equal Fraction	Base Tax Rate Fraction
61	Muskegon County	4,968,351,262	5,301,038,008	55,864,336	180,833,347	0.9911	1.0000	0.9594
	Less Renaissance Zone	(7,867,947)	(4,988,805)	(1,514,464)	1,632,687			
	Non Renaissance Zone	4,960,483,315	5,296,049,203	54,349,872	182,466,034	0.9911	1.0000	0.9594
61-04	Blue Lake Township	82,386,627	87,395,892	410,331	2,194,228	0.9939	1.0000	0.9621
61-13	Casnovia Township	84,976,047	91,701,617	452,525	3,141,468	0.9859	1.0000	0.9544
61-08	Cedar Creek Township	85,856,146	94,270,279	582,895	5,305,674	0.9901	1.0000	0.9585
61-07	Dalton Township	264,888,735	280,929,692	3,438,094	7,316,074	0.9871	1.0000	0.9555
	Less Renaissance Zone	(2,529,363)	(30,500)	(1,360,700)	1,164,428			
	Non Renaissance Zone	262,359,372	280,899,192	2,077,394	8,480,502	0.9870	1.0000	0.9554
61-11	Egelston Township	206,141,992	221,702,608	1,273,436	6,736,870	0.9845	1.0000	0.9530
61-06	Fruitland Township	314,654,056	331,897,560	1,272,398	6,261,414	0.9941	1.0000	0.9624
61-15	Fruitport Township	552,256,865	582,459,293	4,593,583	18,405,484	1.0000	1.0000	0.9709
61-05	Holton Township	66,717,335	70,608,004	514,889	1,993,980	0.9967	1.0000	0.9649
61-09	Laketon Township	261,045,079	277,109,311	1,157,162	5,245,964	0.9875	1.0000	0.9560
61-02	Montague Township	63,739,948	80,382,130	563,022	14,590,337	0.9919	1.0000	0.9603
61-12	Moorland Township	49,256,648	52,821,016	611,093	1,712,061	0.9832	1.0000	0.9518
61-10	Muskegon Township	388,198,718	414,290,770	3,280,819	10,978,195	0.9859	1.0000	0.9544
61-17	Ravenna Township	98,745,111	103,766,416	1,093,734	2,321,174	0.9944	1.0000	0.9626
61-16	Sullivan Township	81,609,536	89,301,751	497,465	4,595,188	0.9892	1.0000	0.9576
61-03	Whitehall Township	74,406,833	77,208,652	1,322,752	2,055,200	1.0000	1.0000	0.9725
61-01	White River Township	119,877,190	127,820,384	249,144	2,142,046	0.9833	1.0000	0.9519
61-21	City of Montague	81,385,985	83,411,848	2,945,654	1,327,552	0.9871	1.0000	0.9556
61-24	City of Muskegon	630,560,275	678,912,774	13,549,764	33,110,689	0.9869	1.0000	0.9554
	Less Renaissance Zone	(5,338,584)	(4,958,305)	(153,764)	468,259			
	Non Renaissance Zone	625,221,691	673,954,469	13,396,000	33,578,948	0.9869	1.0000	0.9554
61-26	City of Muskegon Heights	93,015,744	101,682,798	3,038,773	7,253,967	0.9843	1.0000	0.9529
61-23	City of North Muskegon	165,709,006	175,899,416	615,310	2,385,841	0.9829	1.0000	0.9515
61-27	City of Norton Shores	974,675,022	1,036,224,592	10,218,006	34,439,709	0.9945	1.0000	0.9627
61-25	City of Roosevelt Park	110,313,182	116,412,134	1,248,071	1,685,437	0.9820	1.0000	0.9507
61-22	City of Whitehall	117,935,182	124,829,071	2,935,416	5,634,795	0.9966	1.0000	0.9648
61-44	Village of Casnovia	3,335,655	3,464,069	30,900	12,700	IC	IC	IC
61-41	Village of Fruitport	42,943,101	45,342,021	312,925	705,600	0.9866	1.0000	0.9551
61-42	Village of Lakewood Club	22,743,026	24,968,980	141,675	1,146,840	0.9801	1.0000	0.9488
61-43	Village of Ravenna	33,864,104	35,495,825	398,045	480,574	0.9873	1.0000	0.9558
AUTHORITIES								
	White Lake Fire Authority	506,996,071	533,935,283	5,530,566	13,951,409	0.9962	NA	0.9644
	White Lake Ambulance	421,796,583	456,218,906	5,490,903	22,309,363	0.9911	NA	0.9594
	Montague Fire District	265,003,123	291,614,362	3,757,820	18,059,935	0.9865	NA	0.9550

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

All Properties

2022 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

Code Number	Taxing Jurisdiction	2021 Taxable Value As of 5/24/21	2022 Taxable Value As of 5/23/22	Taxable Value of Losses	Taxable Value of Additions	(HEADLEE) L-4029 Column (6) Millage Reduction Fraction (1)	(T in A) L-4029 Column (8) Truth in Assess/Equal Fraction	(T in T) Not On L-4029 Base Tax Rate Fraction
SCHOOL DISTRICTS								
41-150	Kent City Public	38,928,489	41,525,250	187,824	1,059,168	IC	NA	IC
61-010	Muskegon Public	596,810,787	643,771,373	11,789,671	29,819,400	0.9843	NA	0.9529
	Less Renaissance Zone	(4,987,317)	(4,958,305)	(142,164)	121,431			
	Non Renaissance Zone	591,823,470	638,813,068	11,647,507	29,940,831	0.9843	NA	0.9529
61-020	Muskegon Heights Public	90,981,198	99,290,508	3,010,873	6,955,818	0.9842	NA	0.9527
61-060	Mona Shores Public	917,188,373	967,188,336	9,889,658	22,305,199	0.9919	NA	0.9602
61-065	Oakridge Public	207,822,032	223,277,882	1,395,147	6,736,970	0.9848	NA	0.9533
61-080	Fruitport Public	696,645,439	743,505,956	6,577,062	28,652,742	0.9972	NA	0.9653
61-120	Holton Public	180,633,151	193,762,256	1,151,665	6,850,682	0.9919	NA	0.9602
61-180	Montague Public	389,542,230	421,336,615	7,063,960	22,088,588	0.9896	NA	0.9580
61-190	Orchard View Public	306,352,892	326,625,671	4,073,781	9,997,476	0.9862	NA	0.9547
	Less Renaissance Zone	(351,267)	0	(11,600)	346,828			
	Non Renaissance Zone	306,001,625	326,625,671	4,062,181	10,344,304	0.9862	NA	0.9547
61-210	Ravenna Public	212,183,539	226,183,391	2,221,360	7,121,965	0.9901	NA	0.9585
61-220	Reeths-Puffer Public	692,352,063	735,116,599	5,839,358	19,624,109	0.9912	NA	0.9595
	Less Renaissance Zone	(2,529,363)	(30,500)	(1,360,700)	1,164,428			
	Non Renaissance Zone	689,822,700	735,086,099	4,478,658	20,788,537	0.9911	NA	0.9595
61-230	North Muskegon Public	165,709,006	175,899,416	615,310	2,385,841	0.9829	NA	0.9515
61-240	Whitehall Public	536,083,650	565,520,396	5,594,402	14,295,057	0.9941	NA	0.9624
62-040	Fremont Public	8,788,321	9,032,399	10,096	77,700	IC	NA	IC
62-050	Grant Public	44,015,876	48,015,625	169,482	1,999,000	IC	NA	IC
70-010	Grand Haven Public	151,999,778	168,914,730	1,559,012	13,739,785	IC	NA	IC
70-120	Coopersville Public	18,012,522	19,418,272	1,600	917,500	IC	NA	IC
INTERMEDIATE SCHOOLS								
41-000	Kent County	38,928,489	41,525,250	187,824	1,059,168	IC	NA	IC
61-000	Muskegon County	4,992,304,360	5,321,478,399	59,222,247	176,833,847	0.9905	NA	0.9589
	Less Renaissance Zone	(7,867,947)	(4,988,805)	(1,514,464)	1,632,687			
	Non Renaissance Zone	4,984,436,413	5,316,489,594	57,707,783	178,466,534	0.9905	NA	0.9589
62-000	Newaygo County	52,804,197	57,048,024	179,578	2,076,700	IC	NA	IC
70-000	Ottawa County	170,012,300	188,333,002	1,560,612	14,657,285	IC	NA	IC
COMMUNITY COLLEGE								
	Muskegon Community	4,968,351,262	5,301,038,008	55,864,336	180,833,347	0.9911	NA	0.9594
	Less Renaissance Zone	(7,867,947)	(4,988,805)	(1,514,464)	1,632,687			
	Non Renaissance Zone	4,960,483,315	5,296,049,203	54,349,872	182,466,034	0.9911	NA	0.9594
LIBRARIES								
	Hackley Public Library	656,510,341	706,225,925	13,666,971	33,574,400	0.9872	NA	0.9557
	Less Renaissance Zone	(5,338,584)	(4,958,305)	(153,764)	468,259			
	Non Renaissance Zone	651,171,757	701,267,620	13,513,207	34,042,659	0.9872	NA	0.9557
	Fruitport District Library	552,256,865	582,459,293	4,593,583	18,405,484	1.0000	NA	0.9709
	Muskegon Area District	3,222,274,607	3,445,565,903	32,009,180	114,558,306	0.9894	NA	0.9577
	Less Renaissance Zone	(2,529,363)	(30,500)	(1,360,700)	1,164,428			
	Non Renaissance Zone	3,219,745,244	3,445,535,403	30,648,480	115,722,734	0.9893	NA	0.9577
	White Lake Community	536,083,650	565,520,396	5,594,402	14,295,057	0.9941	NA	0.9624

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

Non-P.R.E. and Non-Qualified Agricultural Properties

2022 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

Code Number	Taxing Jurisdiction	2021 Taxable Value As of 5/24/21	2022 Taxable Value As of 5/23/22	Taxable Value of Losses	Taxable Value of Additions	(HEADLEE)	(T in A)	(T in T)
						L-4029 Column (6)	L-4029 Column (8)	Not On L-4029
						Millage Reduction Fraction (1)	Truth in Assess/Equal Fraction	Base Tax Rate Fraction
SCHOOL DISTRICTS								
41-150	Kent City Public	5,148,592	5,935,561	56,217	717,200	IC	NA	IC
61-010	Muskegon Public	304,192,818	335,377,172	2,093,399	16,613,887	0.9790	NA	0.9477
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(2,167,631)	(2,117,126)	0	121,431		NA	
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	302,025,187	333,260,046	2,093,399	16,735,318	0.9788	NA	0.9476
61-020	Muskegon Heights Public	60,083,817	67,827,311	545,465	5,266,018	0.9831	NA	0.9517
61-060	Mona Shores Public	252,098,823	265,749,010	401,431	5,914,149	1.0000	NA	0.9687
61-065	Oakridge Public	58,108,778	63,124,329	98,922	2,780,352	0.9930	NA	0.9613
61-080	Fruitport Public	169,973,280	178,642,168	1,799,915	9,418,458	1.0000	NA	0.9938
61-120	Holton Public	43,689,441	49,502,998	113,180	4,048,521	0.9903	NA	0.9587
61-180	Montague Public	162,357,570	172,636,168	3,388,478	5,598,888	0.9831	NA	0.9517
61-190	Orchard View Public	129,793,956	139,329,414	367,638	4,970,490	0.9951	NA	0.9633
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(292,767)	0	0	302,428		NA	
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	129,501,189	139,329,414	367,638	5,272,918	0.9951	NA	0.9633
61-210	Ravenna Public	36,753,938	41,514,268	255,591	3,987,365	1.0000	NA	0.9726
61-220	Reeths-Puffer Public	150,876,530	164,683,557	582,569	8,984,397	0.9971	NA	0.9653
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(795,963)	(30,500)	0	(1,308,272)		NA	
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	150,080,567	164,653,057	582,569	7,676,125	0.9838	NA	0.9524
61-230	North Muskegon Public	33,605,407	36,130,755	66,900	1,003,500	0.9863	NA	0.9548
61-240	Whitehall Public	184,206,610	197,436,734	647,892	7,410,768	0.9978	NA	0.9660
62-040	Fremont Public	2,891,571	2,943,645	6,096	42,200	IC	NA	IC
62-050	Grant Public	7,165,132	8,375,241	10,136	841,000	IC	NA	IC
70-010	Grand Haven Public	82,211,118	87,492,659	53,410	2,333,385	IC	NA	IC
70-120	Coopersville Public	2,352,160	3,110,153	1,600	742,000	IC	NA	IC

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.